






































































F I R S T A M E N D M E N T T O A G R E E M E N T

This First Amendment ("Amendment") to the January 1, 2016 Agreement ("Agreement")

between the University of Georgia Athletic Association, Inc. ("Association") and Kirby Smart

("Smart") is hereby made and entered into effective as of January 1, 2018, regardless of the date

of execution, by and between Smart and the Association.

W I T N E S S E T H :

WHEREAS, in consideration of the promises and agreements set forth below, as well as other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The Term of the Agreement, as defined in paragraph 13A of the Agreement, shall

be extended through December 31, 2024, plus the period of time (if any)

extending through the day after the date of any post-season bowl game(s) played

in 2025 and related to the 2024-2025 football season. As a result, all applicable

references to "December 31, 2021" in the Agreement shall be changed to

"December 31, 2024," and any references to the "2021-2022 football season"

shall be changed to the "2024-2025 football season," to the extent necessary to

effectuate the three-year extension of the Term.

2. Coach's annual Base Salary, as defined in paragraph 3A of the Agreement, shall

be $500,000.














